Iowa SPIL Input 2010 Via E-Mail 5/16/10 to 6/21/10
	Date
	Input
	Response from Dawn

	5/16/10
	From: callsfyre 
Sent: Sunday, May 16, 2010 10:13 AM
To: dawn@iowasilc.org
Cc: nancy; lhtlofyoung 
Subject: new state plan for sil

Dawn, 

do you have access to the proposed new state plan prior to June 4th, 2010?  I and several others would like to look over the plan at our earliest convenience since this will affect our lives.
Catherine Moore
callsfyre
For now and forever let us make peace, 

CATSDREAMS

	From: Dawn E. Francis [mailto:dawn@iowasilc.org] 
Sent: Sunday, May 16, 2010 11:52 AM
To: callsfyre; dawn@iowasilc.org
Cc: nancy; lhtlofyoung 
Subject: Re: new state plan for sil

Hi Cat!
Good to hear from you, and thanks for the e-mail!  We are doing our best to get a draft of the SPIL put together for folks to review. Here is some information for your consideration.  Any input you have on this is most welcome.
Iowa, as you know, receives a very small amount of federal independent living funding.  It is totally inadequate to be able to serve all Iowans with disabilities across thestate who need Center services and resources to be able to remain independent and not be forced to live in an institution.  Due to the severe recession and the state budget crisis, we also LOST ALL of the $250,000 in State funds that we advocated for and received in 2008.  This has been very discouraging to all of us.
The current seven Iowa CILs only serve 35 of the 99 Iowa counties.  Of those 35, they only adequately serve 7 counties where their offices are located because they are so underfunded.  The other 28 counties they serve are very underserved as they do not have adequate funds to hire enough staff to fully serve those other counties.  There are also 64 Iowa counties who have NOCIL services.  Iowa Vocational Rehabilitation Services (IVRS) and Iowa Department for the Blind (IDB) do have Independent Living Programs that can and do serve people with disabilities in all counties in Iowa.  However, they are also very underfunded and cannot meet all the need.  In addition, IVRS and IDB Independent Living Services are not really the same as the services CILs provide, because CILs can offer more intensive services, and they are non-profit organizations run BY people with disabilities FOR people with disabilities.
 I am sending you a draft  highlights/overview of the SPIL
Thanks!!!
-Dawn
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	5/18/10
	From: Hoenig, Michael
Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2010 1:19 PM
To: Dawn Francis
Subject: SPIL

Hi there Dawn,

Had the chance to go through the plan, and I’m wondering if the format has changed since the last one I remember reviewing three years ago.  If I remember correctly, that plan discussed things like consumer outreach and reaching underserved populations.  One thing which I’m concerned about is the number of persons who receive services from the CIL’s.  I think that developing a vision and strategic plan are good goals, but I also think it’s critical to plan for increasing the number of individuals served by each Center.  I also think that there are still many, many people who know nothing about IL in Iowa and I think some sort of an awareness campaign should be a part of the strategic plan.  Finally, I found nothing about consumer satisfaction, and feel that this should be part of the SPIL.  The happier that consumers, providers, families, funders …  are with services, the greater likelihood of their advocating on behalf of increased funding which in turn leads to greater presence.

I hope this makes sense.  Would be happy to visit about this if you’d prefer.
Thanks.

Mike
Mike Hoenig


	From: Dawn Francis [mailto:dawn@iowasilc.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2010 2:41 PM
To: 'Hoenig, Michael'
Subject: RE: SPIL
Importance: High

Hi Mike!

Thanks for your comments on the SPIL.  I will pass them on to the SILC and the DSUs.  The part about consumer outreach and reaching underserved and unserved populations is in another section of the SPIL that has not been posted yet, mainly because we really don't know what the heck to do for this.  

I think we are going to have to develop an objective on this, in addition to the narrative we provide in another section of the SPIL.  So far what we have is that we are listing what all of the CILs are doing to provide outreach to underserved and unserved populations, including minorities… this is from their 704 Reports and/or their agency strategic plan.

Some of the issue is what the heck do we do as an outreach activity other than what the CILs are doing?  We can outreach, but what do we outreach about?  That there are Centers but we don't have enough money to serve you because you live in an unserved county so help us advocate for more money for services???  Grrrrrr!  It is very frustrating.  Any ideas?

We also talk about strengthening the current Centers to reach the current UNDERSERVED counties, and then using new funding as the next priority to expand to UNSERVED counties.

Increasing the number of consumer partners served by the current CILs is another interesting situation.  There is an outcome measure that has been developed that CILs will increase the number of consumers served by 5% from 2009 to 2013.  I know that is not much, and we all hope it is more than that.  However, remember the SILC and the DSUs cannot tell CILs how to operate, so this is a very difficult subject with some of the CILs.  The other issue is if they don't get more money to hire more staff to be able to serve more people, how do they serve more?  I know… right now some of them serve very small numbers of consumers given the money they get, but we have no way to make them serve more based on that we think they should serve more for the money they are getting.  Sigh….

Also, Centers are to be doing consumer satisfaction surveys.  However, we are doing some consumer surveys in the SPIL and we could look at some of that being CIL service satisfaction surveys.  Again, this is in the more detailed part of the SPIL which we did not post yet.

I attached a DRAFT goal/objective/outcome grid which we have not posted yet.  I hope you can read it as it is in a Word table.  All I did for the general population so far is to send out a narrative description that does not have a lot of detail.  So attached is some of the detail.  Please feel free to give me any input you have on it.
-Dawn 
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	6/2/10
	Kellie Haigh:  Called the SILC office with input on the SPIL.  Kellie indicated it would be helpful to provide some background information on the Rehab Act and the SPIL so that people had a better understanding of the SPIL.  She also would like two hard copies of the current highlights of the SPIL and any new drafts when they come out.


	From: Dawn Francis <dawn@iowasilc.org>
To: Kellie Haigh 
Sent: Thu, June 3, 2010 2:31:23 PM
Subject: Iowa SPIL Draft 6-2-10

Hi Kellie!
 
I went in and revised the information about the DRAFT SPIL based on your comments, so I hope this updated version will be more understandable for folks.  I took the narrative off of the website and now just have the above Word document on the website to download for folks to read.  Was getting feedback that the narrative was too hard to read on the website format.   I would really appreciate your ongoing feedback!!
 
I am also mailing this out to you today in hard copy (2 copies).
 
Thanks for all your help!
 
-Dawn 



	Date
	Input
	Response from Dawn

	6/5/10
	From: Cunningham, Terry M 
Sent: Saturday, June 05, 2010 3:27 PM
To: Dawn Francis
Subject: RE: SPIL INPUT REQUESTED PLEASE?

Hey Dawn:

I reviewed the attached Draft SPIL and it looks very good; the proposed goals are ambitious; but realistic while emphasizing the urgent need for Iowa’s IL Network to grow to serve the unmet needs of Iowan’s.  The well thought out plan and explanation of the fiscal growth necessary for the IL Network to move forward is refreshing and often overlooked by Human Service organizations in trying to grow.  I do have a question about how much the SILC will have to grow as the IL Network grows, I know many other SILCs have staff available for TA, grant writing/fund raising and such; you can only do so much.   

I don’t have any other suggestions and could certainly support this draft.

Terry  


	From: Dawn Francis [mailto:dawn@iowasilc.org] 
Sent: Thursday, June 17, 2010 11:15 AM
To: 'Cunningham, Terry M'
Subject: RE: SPIL INPUT REQUESTED PLEASE?

Thanks for your input, Terry.  I will pass it on to the partners.

-Dawn 
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6/17/10

From: Dawn Francis [mailto:dawn@iowasilc.org] 
Sent: Monday, June 21, 2010 2:56 PM
To: Jeppesen, Bob
Cc: Criswell, Becky; Donna Crum; April Enderton; Jennifer Furler;  Becky Holloway; Jeff Jasper; Doug Moravek; Jim Paprocki; Doug Sample; Rachel Scott ; Brent Soderstrum; Tomoko Yajima; Carrie England; Scott Gill; Deb Philpot; Mike Schafer; Kenneth Schuman; Sherwin, Liz; Cherie Clark; Joel Lightcap; Dave Tranel
Subject: Response to Bob Jeppesen's SPIL Input
Importance: High

Hi Bob!

Thanks for your input.  I have responded below to each concern, and am sending this out to all the partners, which includes the SILC Board, the DSUs, the CIL Directors, and the Grassroots Group Representatives.  It will also be posted later today on the SILC website with the other SPIL Public Input received.

Thanks!

-Dawn

From: Bob
Sent: Thursday, June 17, 2010 11:04 AM
To: Dawn Francis
Cc: Wooderson, Steve; Karen A. Keninger; Tomoko Yajima; Criswell, Becky; Jeff Jasper; Jim Paprocki; Donna Crum; Carrie England; Scott Gill; Bob; Doug Moravek; Deb Philpot; Mike Schafer; Kenneth Schuman; Sherwin, Liz; Joel Lightcap; Dave Tranel; April Enderton; Jennifer Furler; Jeremy Hagan; Becky Holloway; Doug Sample; Rachel Scott; Brent Soderstrum; Cherie Clark
Subject: Robert Jeppesen - official comments

Dawn,
I am not going to be able to attend the SPIL meeting tomorrow, but did want you to have my comments.  You may read them at the meeting if you wish.

Bob

SPIL Comments FY 2011 - 2013
Bob’s Comment:

Goal 1, Objective A – The Iowa Independent Living Network, which includes the DSUs, the SILC, the CILs, grassroots organizations, consumer partners, and other stakeholders, have a preferred vision for IL services in Iowa and a strategic plan to implement the vision for the entire network.
Outcome Measure 1-1 – IL Network stakeholders and the task force review and approve the shared vision by September 30, 2011.
Outcome Measure 1-2 – IL Network stakeholders and the task force review and approve the strategic plan by September 30, 2012.

Bob’s Question:  Why are we taking two years to form a vision and a strategic plan for an activity that has been in existence since 1992, as a SILC , and since 2005 as a 501(c)(3) organization?
Response from Dawn Francis:

Bob, this is a Preferred Vision and Strategic Plan for the Iowa Independent Living Network, and not the SILC.  While the SILC has been in existence since 1992, and has been a 501(c)3 since 2005, the vision and strategic plan are not just a SILC activity alone.  It involves the entire IL network, and the Iowa IL Network has never developed a preferred vision for how we want the Network to operate, nor a strategic plan that outlines the activities we need to do to reach the vision.

If you look at Input 1, you will see there is a long list of things we need to research first before we can develop the Preferred Vision.  Gathering this data will take some time, and it will take time for all the partners to review this data.  This data will not only be used to develop the preferred vision, but to also develop the strategic plan.  It may not take us a full two years to get both of these activities completed, but it might.  Given that folks involved in the Iowa IL Network reside all across Iowa, and given that it can be very difficult to pull everyone’s schedule together for a teleconference meeting or an in-person meeting, it was decided that we would use this timeline.

Bob’s Comment:

Goal 1, Objective B – Assure that all Iowa Part C Direct Funded CILs and the DSUs are uniformly and accurately applying RSA Guidelines and regulations regarding methods used to count Consumers served, units of services provided, community, and systems advocacy activities provided , and  collection and reporting of IL Data that is reported in annual 704 Reports. CILs strengthen their programmatic and fiscal operations through participation in additional trainings or other activities of their choosing.

Outcome Measure 1-3 – Sound fiscal and program accountability for CILs and the SILC are demonstrated as reflected by IVRS approval of the annual contractual agreements and RSA approval of the annual 704 Reports and fiscal reports.  Sound DSU fiscal and program accountability is demonstrated as reflected by RSA approval of their fiscal reports and 704 reports

Bob’s Question:  Under what authority does the IVRS approval of the annual contractual agreements (Part B) affect the assurance of Iowa Part C Direct Funded CILs requirements for center’s contractual agreements with the RSA concerning annual operating funds?
Response from Dawn Francis:

It doesn’t.  All this outcome measure states is that sound fiscal and programmatic accountability will be demonstrated by IVRS approval of the Part B contracts with CILs, and RSA approval of CILs annual 704 Reports and fiscal reports CILs give to RSA on their Part C funds.

Bob’s Comment:

Output 3b – CILs will utilize their respective accounting experts, CPAs and RSA Fiscal Staff to assure that their accounting programs and procedures follow generally accepted accounting principles, EDGAR guidelines, and all other regulations that are pertinent to funding sources received by each CIL.

Bob’s Question:  What if, hypothetically, the CIL’s accounting experts, CPAs, and RSA Fiscal Staff assures the accounting procedures and EDGAR guidelines are being met, but other “funding sources” do not agree, and will not meet to discuss their specific requirements?
Response from Dawn Francis:

Each CIL would have to negotiate that directly with whoever the “other funding sources” are.  If the “other funding sources” are federal dollars, you could have a conversation with RSA to discuss how to resolve the differences.

Bob’s Comment:

Goal 1, Objective C – CILs/Grassroots Groups develop new funding resources so that consumer partners will have increased access to IL services.
Outcome Measure – At least a 5% increase in number of consumers served by CILs from numbers served in 2009-2010 (FY 2010), by 9/30/2013 (FY 2013), as reported in the annual 704 Reports.

Bob’s Question:  Where did the 5% increase number come from?  What justification was used to determine it?
Response from Dawn Francis:

We had to have a measureable outcome, and we had to start somewhere.  This is a 5% increase from 2009-2010 until 2012-2013, so it is 5% over the course of the three year SPIL.  Since we do not yet know how successful CILs will be at raising funding other than federal or state funds, the CILs agreed to set a 5% increase for this SPIL period.

Bob’s Comment:

CIL Minimum Funding Argument – 

From a business logic standpoint, Minimum CIL funding does not make sense.  It has been argued by members of the Iowa State Association for Independent Living that in order to adequately serve persons with disabilities within the state, population is one of the important factors in determining funding as well as geographic area.  For example, the Des Moines center has an estimated population of persons with disabilities of 84,749, and receives $178,119 in Part C funds annually, or $2.10 annually per person with a disability.    Oskaloosa, with a population of persons with disabilities of 8,379, receives $87,438 in Part C funds annually, or $10.44 annually per person with a disability.  While it can be argued that there would be more travel in Oskaloosa than in Des Moines, (which does not take into account the seven counties served by Des Moines) there is a large discrepancy in per capita funding, as pointed out above.  Minimum funding of a set amount for each center does not address the number of people actually served by the center or the potential people within the community that may be served through extended outreach.

I personally have a problem with setting a minimum amount of funding for existing centers until new centers can be started.  At the current time, NO center in Iowa has a $250,000 annual operating budget.  Does that mean that individuals with disabilities are not being served?  NO!  Centers are doing what they can with what they have to help the people in their areas, and sometimes people not in their areas.  Should we deny populous areas the benefit of even small amounts of service provided by less than minimum funding simply because an area within the state has not yet received minimum funding?  I feel this is not the intent of independent living philosophy.

In addition, I have been in the IL movement for almost 20 years, and have yet to see a justification of the $250,000 minimum funding criteria.  I have seen criteria for certain geographical areas, but not for a state that is not adequately serving at least two thirds of its geographical area.  If we are going to build the IL movement in Iowa, we need to seriously consider a way to do it, even if funding is not forthcoming.  Helping people with disabilities is not easy, and does not always follow an ideal scenario.  To expand and increase the network will take work and sacrifice on the part of existing centers, our consumers, our boards, and our partners.  It will not be easy, but it WILL be worth it!

Response from Dawn Francis:

Bob, there are no easy answers to what you have expressed in your comments.  The proposed Plan A for funding distribution that the Centers all agreed to is the only way folks could see to be able to expand CIL services into more unserved counties.

Plan A is to use new federal funding to bring all current CILs up to a Minimum Operational Level of Funding of $250,000, and those CILs who serve less than 8 counties must add counties so that ALL seven Centers are serving 8 counties for $250,000.  This would add 21 currently unserved counties that would then be served by CIL services.

This plan IS a sacrifice that Centers are making in order to expand CIL services to unserved counties.  They will STILL be underfunded and will have underserved populations in their service area because $250,000 is NOT enough to adequately serve 8 counties.

However, as the CIL Directors have all discussed, CILs need to work to develop other sources of funding as the federal and state funding will never be enough to adequately fund Centers.  There is another objective in the plan where all partners are going to work together to develop possible other resources for CILs.

In addition, this needs to be a large piece of the conversation as we develop the Preferred Vision and Strategic Plan for the IL Network.  There is nothing to say that we cannot change this funding plan on down the road if we find something else that would work better.

Robert E. Jeppesen
Executive Director

Central Iowa Center for Independent Living
Des Moines, Iowa
 
From: Dawn Francis [mailto:dawn@iowasilc.org] 
Sent: Monday, June 21, 2010 2:44 PM
To: Jackie Wipperman
Cc: Criswell, Becky; Donna Crum; April Enderton; Jennifer Furler;  Becky Holloway; Jeff Jasper; Doug Moravek; Jim Paprocki; Doug Sample; Rachel Scott ; Brent Soderstrum; Tomoko Yajima; Carrie England; Scott Gill; Deb Philpot; Mike Schafer; Kenneth Schuman; Sherwin, Liz; Cherie Clark; Joel Lightcap; Dave Tranel
Subject: Response to SPIL Input from Jackie Wipperman, CAP Program
Importance: High

Hi Jackie!

Thanks so much for your input on the SPIL Draft from the Client Assistance Program (CAP).  I am copying all the SPIL partners on this e-mail response, which includes the DSUs, SILC Board Members, CIL Directors, and New Grassroots Groups representatives.  This will also be posted later today on the SILC website as part of the SPIL Public Input comments.

I have responded to each of your comments below, and would like to talk with you further when you return from vacation.

Thanks!

-Dawn

From: Wipperman, Jackie [DHR]
Sent: Friday, June 18, 2010 2:44 PM
To: 'Dawn Francis'
Cc: Yajima, Tomoko [DVRS]
Subject: Review of Full SPIL Draft by ICAP

Dawn,

Sorry I didn’t get this review to you sooner, but things are always busy around here and I wanted to make sure I read all of the SPIL before I sent my comments.  So here goes:

1) I need some clarification regarding the Assurances – Who is responsible for making sure these Assurances are met?  Especially who is responsible for making sure that staffing requirements are being met such as 5.1 and 5.3?

Response from Dawn Francis:

RSA is responsible for making sure that all Assurances related to CILs are met.  In addition, if IVRS is contracting with a CIL for either federal Part B funding or State Funding, IVRS is responsible for making sure all the Assurances in the SPIL related to CILs are met.

2)   I have some concerns regarding some of the Outcome Measures in regards to the objectives in the SPIL.  I was always told that outcomes measures need to be quantifiable and an actual measure that shows the objective has been met.

A) For objective A  inputs #1 and #2 you have specific dates that these actions need to be completed which makes them measurable, but for input #3 you do not have a measurable (quantifiable) outcome.

Response from Dawn Francis:

Input #3 is the same measurable (quantifiable) outcome as for the first two inputs.  The outcome measure for Input #3 is the “IL Network stakeholders and the task force review and approve the shared vision and the strategic plan.”  We can go ahead and put in the dates on this, but I guess we assumed that since the dates were listed above this for input #1 and #2, we would not need to repeat the dates again.
B) For object B you have the same outcome measure for all three inputs, but again I do not see how the output measure listed truly is a quantified measure of the objective.  An example of a quantifiable measure would be “80% of the CILS uniformly and accurately count consumers served and units of service provided and report that data in their 704 reports”. 

Response from Dawn Francis:

The measure is determined by whether or not IVRS and RSA approve CILs programmatic and fiscal reports.  If they are approved by the funding entity, then we have been successful.  We could re-word it to say “100% if CILs will receive RSA approval of their annual 704 Reports and their fiscal reports, and 100% of CILs contracting with IVRS will achieve IVRS contract approval.

C) For objective C input #1 the outcome measure is quantifiable, but I’m not sure it accurately reflects what you are hoping for with this objective.  A CIL could get one person to donate a one-time donation of $5 and it would meet this outcome measure of “one new funding source”.  It might be better if you look at a percentage of increase in funding from outside sources.

Response from Dawn Francis:

You make a good point.  However, since we have never done this before we have no idea what is reasonable to set as a percentage in funding increases from outside sources.  We believe the CILs do understand that they must develop new resources outside of federal and state funding in order to grow their services for consumers, and we believe they will do more than just obtain a one time donation.  We will take a look at this over the course of the SPIL, and as part of the development of the strategic plan to try and refine this outcome further.

D) For objective D it does not appear to me that either of the outcome measures are quantifiable or reflect that services to unserved and underserved populations are being provided.

Response from Dawn Francis:

The CILs have to report out on what they do to serve underserved and unserved populations in their individual 704 Reports.  The goal for the period of this SPIL is, as part of developing the strategic plan, to identify the targeted underserved and unserved populations and develop strategies for how we will provide outreach.  So the outcome is to have those strategies identified and in place. Since we don’t yet know what those strategies will be, we cannot identify how outreach is going to be provided.  This will be identified in the strategic plan, and will be used in the next SPIL.

2) Under 1.2B (pages 16-19) again the main focus of this section appears to be on the lack of funding for the CIL’s rather than focusing on the steps planned to provide outreach to unserved and underserved populations with the funding that is actually available during the time frame of this SPIL.

Response from Dawn Francis:

The issue IS that CILs are underfunded and therefore have UNDERSERVED populations in their current service area.  When new federal funds become available, CILs will be brought up to a minimum funding level of $250,000 each, and those CILs serving less than 8 counties will add counties so that all CILs will receive $250,000 each and be serving 8 counties.  This will add 21 new counties that are currently unserved by CIL services, and will provide additional funds to CILs to add staff to provide outreach and services to both their underserved and the new unserved counties.

3) On pages 31-33, I’m am unsure how Table 2.1A indicates how the objectives identified in section 1.2 are going to be met?  It basically shows what services are provided by the DSUs and the CILs, but does not reflect how objectives A-D from 1.2A are going to be met.

Response from Dawn Francis:

The table in 2.1A is an RSA table and does not really have a section to show how the objectives in section 1.2 are going to be met.  Basically, CILs will be providing the four core services to an expanded area of counties when new federal funding is received.

4) On page 37 part 5.1B it states “The SILC submits request to the Iowa Department for the Blind to received the federal drawdown.”  But on page 36 4.1B you state that IVRS is taking over the fiscal agent role.  

Response from Dawn Francis:

Thanks for catching this!  We will change it to reflect the same as what it says on page 36.

5) On page 38-39 regarding Appointment of Members to the SILC.  ICAP does not agree with the desire of the SILC to resume the collaborative arrangement with the Governor’s office regarding appointment of members to the SILC.  It is appropriate for SILC members to provide outreach to potential candidates to apply to serve on the SILC – but it is not appropriate for any member of the SILC or the Executive Director to have any part in the interviewing of candidates or in making recommendations.  I know of no other Commission or Board where this practice takes place.

Response from Dawn Francis:

I would be interested to understand why you would object to the SILC recruiting, interviewing, and recommending candidates to be appointed to the SILC Board.  Even when we did this in the past, it is still up to the Governor to make the final decision as to who he appoints, and the Governor’s office is free to conduct their own interviews of candidates for the SILC Board.  SILCs across the country recruit, interview, and make recommendations for appointment to the SILC Board.  The Rehab Act states “The Governor shall select members after soliciting recommendations from representatives of organizations representing a broad range of individuals with disabilities and organizations interested in individuals with disabilities.”  The SILC IS an organization representing a broad range of individuals with disabilities, so recommendations from the SILC are already authorized in the federal legislation.  In order for the SILC to function in the best manner possible, we need to recruit people with disabilities who have an understanding and a passion for the Independent Living Civil Rights Movement, and who have some skills that can help further the Board in its mission to strengthen and expand the IL Network.  This includes having skills in the area of advocacy, a willingness to participate actively on SILC Committees, as well as other skills such as fundraising.  The Governor’s office does not look at who is currently on the SILC Board, what skills they have, and what skills are still needed on the Board to help us move forward with our mission.  We hope that by recruiting, interviewing, and making recommendations and providing a rationale for those recommendations, we can assist the Governor’s office in identifying high quality candidates for appointment that will come on the Board and be very willing to work hard to help us achieve our mission.

6) On page 41-42 under 6.5 Independent Living Plans, would it be possible for the narrative to add the section in red to make sure all IL providers are reflecting all required information within their ILPs?   “The DSUs and CILs maintain a consumer service record that includes either a written IL plan mutually agreed upon and signed by the consumer and CIL staff member indicating the plan goals or objectives and services to be provided, or a signed waiver stating that an IL plan is unnecessary.

Response from Dawn Francis:

Sure!  It would not be a problem to add the language in red above.

This is the ICAP’s review of the full draft of the SPIL.  I hope you find this input helpful in completing the SPIL.  I will be out of the office all next week on vacation and will have very limited access to my e-mail.  I will be back in the office and available to talk on Monday June 28th.

Jackie Wipperman

Jackie Wipperman

Iowa Client Assistance Program

Department of Human Rights

Division of Community Advocacy and Services

(515) 281-3656

(800) 652-4298
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